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Procedural History 

Appeal to the Supreme Court, R.G.N. 11515/2011 
Preceding judgment Corte d'Appello di Roma, 8 March 2010, file number: R.G.N. 991/2010 

 

Facts 

 

1. With a writ of summons notified on 18 January 2007, fifty-two wholesale fruit and 

vegetable suppliers (in the following “Claimants”), based in the Agri-Food Trade Centre of 

Rome-Guidonia (in the following “Centre”), served the CARGEST s.r.l. (in the following 

“Defendant”), a company they were renting the space from. 

The Claimants explained that the Defendant, who managed the Centre exclusively, based on 

an agreement with the owner company, abused its dominant position by imposing on the 

wholesale suppliers unfair contract terms and conditions, discriminatory and contrary to the 

principles of competition in violation of Article 3 of law no. 287 of 10 October 1990;  

The Claimants highlighted that only the Defendant was entitled to grant the boxes on lease to 

agri-food wholesalers in Rome who were required to agree on the terms of the contracts and 

to comply with guidelines annexed to the contracts, which regulated the access and use of 

the Centre. 

The Claimants described that the Defendant was operating in a “relevant market”, in light of 

the parameters of supply-side and demand-side substitutability, and potential competition, 

from the point of view of both the product, given the services included in the management of 

the fruit and vegetable market and the fish market of Rome, and the geographical area, 

which coincides with the city of Rome and its neighbourhoods. 
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The Claimants underlined that the fruit and vegetable market of Fondi, which is the closest 

market to Rome, did not satisfy the requirement of substitutability, due to transport costs and 

entry barriers. 

All things considered, the Claimants asked the Court to declare null and void the terms of the 

rental agreements and the guidelines, under Article 3 of law no. 287/1990. 

 

2. After hearing the Defendant, the Rome Court of Appeal, with the decision of 8 March 

2010, rejected the Claimants’ request. The Court of Appeal held that the “relevant market” 

did not exist since the reference to the leasing contracts (and annexed guidelines) was not 

sufficient evidence; due to the lack of available and meaningful comparison with other agri-

food trade centres, that could be reached from Guidonia (such as, the market of Fondi), with 

specific reference to different market conditions, it was not possible to evaluate the service’s 

substitutability and, therefore, the alleged abuse of a dominant position. 

 

3. The Claimants appealed the decision before the Court of Cassation with an articulate 

argument which the Defendant opposes. 

 

Rationale 

 

1. By a single ground of appeal, the Claimants allege that in the first writ of summons, to 

support the complaint of violation of Article 3 of law no. 287/1990, they provided a detailed 

description of the Defendant’s conduct.  

Concerning the concept of the relevant product, the Claimants observed that the Defendant 

operated in the market of “management of commercial complex to host both the fruit and 

vegetable and the fish markets of Rome” and that such market extended across the whole 

city of Rome.  

The Claimants also remarked that the Defendant managed the Centre exclusively and that it 

rapidly acquired a dominant position, if not a monopoly, as the Centre is the only wholesale 

market in Rome. Besides, the Defendant abused this position because she had the power 

not only to grant boxes on lease to agri-food wholesalers but also to establish conditions for 

access and maintenance of their businesses. 

Lastly, the Claimants explained that the agri-food trade centre closest to Rome, such as the 

Fondi one, did not fulfil their needs, taking into account the incidence of transportation costs 

and the existence of barriers to entry into that market. 

 

2. Preliminarily, the Defendant’s objection must be examined. She argued that her case was 

not subject to the provisions of Antitrust Law, as established by Article 8, § 2, of law 

no. 287/1990, as she performed a specific task in the public interest, in accordance with 

Article 27 bis of regional law no. 74, of 7 December 1984, which reserves the right to take on 

the management of Guidonia Agri-Food Trade Centre either to the company that constructed 
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the building or to a single body on the basis of an agreement approved by the regional 

council. 

The objection is unfounded. Article 8, § 2, of law no. 287/1990, introduces an exception to 

the principle according to which competition law applies to both the public and private sector; 

such exception only regards undertakings that either provide services of general economic 

interest or operate as a legal monopoly. Nonetheless, the exception must be proved to be 

“strictly necessary” for the entrusted task, since this condition cannot become an alibi for 

anticompetitive conducts that go beyond the “strict necessity”. 

Therefore, as clarified by the jurisprudence (Cass. no. 3683/2009; Cons. di Stato, Section VI, 

no. 3013/2011), the circumstance itself that the company provides services of general 

economic interest is not sufficient for the exemption from the provisions of competition law, 

and in particular from Article 3, regarding abuse of dominant position, because it is also 

essential that the conduct in question appears “strictly connected to the specific task, which 

the company has been entrusted with”.  

With regard to the existence of such condition - clearly not before the Supreme Court - it 

rests on the Defendant to prove the need of imposing the contract terms applied in fact, in 

order to perform a specific task of general economic interest, namely that the held conduct 

was the only possible way of accomplishing the institutional task. 

 

3. Grounds are valid as far as the rationale is concerned. 

 

3.1. It is deemed necessary to make two premises.  

The first premise is that the Court of Appeal correctly remarked the need to verify the 

existence of a “relevant market”, in both its product and its geographic dimension, that 

comprises, according to a definition of the European Commission, the area in which the 

undertakings concerned compete with each others.   

It is from this perspective that the market definition makes it possible inter alia to calculate 

market shares that would convey meaningful information regarding market power for the 

purposes of assessing dominance” (See Commission Notice on the definition of relevant 

market for the purposes of community competition law, 97/C 372 /03). 

This principle about market definition influences the interpretation of national legislation on 

competition (See Article 1, § 4, of law no. 287/1990); administrative courts have already 

applied it, explaining that in the case of “abuse of dominant position” the extent of the 

“relevant market” represents a logical and practical prius, an essential requirement to 

establish whether or not the behaviour taken into consideration constitutes an “abuse of 

dominant position” (See Cons. di Stato, Section VI, no. 1673 and 2837 of 2014). 

As stated in the ruling of the Appeal Court (which quoted Cass. no. 3638/2009), the notion of 

relevant market entails the analysis of demand substitutability (and possibly, the supply 
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substitutability), in respect of products and/or services which are regarded as 

interchangeable or substitutable by the consumer, by reason of the products’ characteristics, 

their prices and their intended use. Also, the relevant market comprises a geographic area in 

which “the conditions of competition are sufficiently homogeneous and which can be 

distinguished from neighbouring areas, because the conditions of competition are 

considerably different in those areas” (See Commission Notice on the definition of relevant 

market for the purposes of community competition law, 97/C 372 /03). 

The second premise is that the definition of relevant market entails a factual assessment, 

followed by the application to the facts analysed in the assessment of the provisions on 

relevant market, as interpreted by the Court of Justice and the national court; although this 

interpretation can be contradicted by the Supreme Court in the case of law violation (Article 

360, no. 3, of the c.p.c. (codice di procedura civile – Italian Code of Civil Procedure)) as well 

as to the extent that the censure concerns the “contextualization” of those provisions, 

resulting from a judicial reasoning, which adapts indeterminate juridical concepts: such as, 

“relevant market” and “abuse of dominant position” (See Cons. di Stato, Section VI, 

no. 1192/2012, no. 5171/2011). 

 

3.2. It is exactly such contextualization that, in the case at stake, has been made by the 

judges on the merits running into argumentative aporias and gaps, which led to wrongful 

enforcement of the norm indicated in their rationale. 

In particular, the Court of Appeal excluded the existence of a “relevant market” in both its 

product and/or service and its geographic dimension and, as a result, the possibility of 

establishing an abuse of dominant position; however, the court did not clearly explain the 

argument from a logical point of view. 

It appears that the Court sought the existence of competition between agri-food trade centres 

where, in establishing substitutability it implicitly referred to the Agri-Food Trade Centre of 

Rome-Guidonia as a market among other ones, in order to establish whether or not the 

wholesale fruit and vegetable suppliers could possibly access that centre or another in 

conditions sufficiently homogeneous. 

This approach can be deduced from the Court’s statement, according to which the Claimants 

neither prospected a “comparison between agri-food trade centres (such as, for example, the 

centre of Fondi) that could be reached from Guidonia” nor checked “if perhaps those centres 

practiced different conditions from the Guidonia one”; on the contrary, the Claimants “only 

described the relation they had with the agri-food trade centre of Guidonia”. 

All things considered, the Court reached the conclusion that “at least, the agri-food trade 

centre of Fondi can be regarded as contiguous zone” (implicitly) with the centre of Guidonia, 

contradictorily admitting, in point of fact, the existence of another “relevant market” that 

encompasses the agri-food trade centre of Guidonia (such conclusion is not rebutted by the 
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circumstance, emphasised by the Defendant, that the latter is a fish market as well, unlike 

the market of Fondi). 

Moreover, in the same perspective, the Court should have also explained the reasons why 

the area of Fondi is “distinct” from the “contiguous” one of Guidonia and it is not possible to 

include both areas comprehensively in a single geographically relevant market; and in 

particular, the Court did not realise the risk involved in the mistaking of preliminary judgment 

on substitutability (from demand side and from supply side) for the assessment of market 

power, in order to verify the integral abuse of illegal competition, in Guidonia geographical 

area, either including the area of Fondi or not. 

The negative final decision before the Court of Appeal was not justified rationally and 

comprehensibly because the “relevant market” was not delimited in fact, i.e. in relation to the 

denounced abuse, in the context of a judgment that needs to take into account the 

relationship between the undertakings concerned as well as the reaction of those 

[undertakings] against which the complained economic conduct is directed. 

A confirmation of the uncertainty in the argument of the judges on the merits results from 

another assessment, according to which the evidence of the lease contracts and annexed 

guidelines, which regulated access and use of the Centre, was insufficient because it merely 

refers to the agreements between the CARGEST and each of the fifty-two wholesale fruit 

and vegetable suppliers, “beyond comparisons and/or connections that would have let to 

evaluate the supply side substitutability”. 

In this perspective, which diverges from the previous one, the assessment on 

“substitutability” seems to refer to the services included in the management of the Centre of 

Guidonia, consisting of access and use, in quest of competition between companies 

operating in the management of that particular Centre or in the range of services provided, 

such as access and use of the aforementioned. 

However, even if it is true that the concept of a relevant geographic market does not mean 

that there are as many reference markets as the number of transactions performed, it is also 

true that the concept in question should be understood as “the smallest context (in both its 

product and its geographic dimensions)” where an appreciable restriction of competition 

exists, taking into account the existence of chains of substitution (See Cons. di Stato, 

Section VI, no. 2199/2002).  

Besides, there is no doubt that the transactions and agreements, especially when 

discriminatory in terms of their content, concerning the management of products and/or 

services (such as conditions of access and use of agri-food trade centre), can validly suggest 

the existence of a “relevant market” in that particular area. 

Taking everything into account, there has been no comprehensive analysis of the two 

hypothesised markets (one concerning the management of the Centre, the other regarding 

the agri-food trade activity) from a uniform perspective, which could have emphasised the 

connection between the two and the complementary character of the former to the latter.   
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3.3. Over and above that, the appealed decision held that the existence of a “relevant 

market” had only been proven by a few general references; thus, the Claimants failed to 

satisfy the burden of proof. Consequently, the Court of merit, without conducting the 

preliminary examination activities, automatically applied the general principle onus probandi 

incumbit ei qui dicit to a private antitrust litigation, which was not introduced by an 

investigation or a decision of AGCM (Italian Competition Authority). 

In such cases (so-called, stand-alone), differently from the cases introduced either by an 

investigation or a decision of AGCM or by a decision of EU Commission (so-called, follow-on 

actions), the difficulties of private parties in making allegations or providing evidence of 

relevant economic factors (such as the concept of “relevant market”), that often rely entirely 

on the opposite party, become more visible.  

Those difficulties are accentuated by the high costs of technical-economic investigations 

together with the necessity of being confronted with counterfactual assumptions that should 

be compared with what happened in reality (See Cass., no. 6368/2000, when deciding on the 

abuse of dominant position, the judge shall search for “virtual” competition, namely the 

competition that would have remained if the holding of dominant position was not abusive, 

after a detailed examination of the market concerned and the product and/or service 

substitutability). 

Unlike the so-called public enforcement, in which national administrative Authorities (NCAs) 

have numerous investigative powers (see, amongst others, Article 10, § 4, and § 12 et seq. 

of law no. 287/1990) as well as the power to build the case before a court (Article 21 bis, 

L. 287/1990), in the so-called private enforcement the tools available to the judge are those 

offered by the (Civil Procedure) Code. 

For example, official technical consultancy (OTC) is also allowed to ascertain facts that result 

from documents which were not submitted to the court (so-called percipient), although the 

party should have previously alleged those facts, which moreover had to be subsidiary; this 

is because the consultant cannot ascertain fundamental facts, whose burden of proof rests 

on the parties. 

The order to produce evidence, according to Article 210 of the c.p.c., is allowed on request of 

a party and on condition that the document requested has been specifically indicated along 

with the evidence that it is owned by the opposite party or a third person.  

The request for information, established by Article 213 of the c.p.c., concerns only 

documents owned by Public Administration and it does not replace the burden of proof 

resting on a party; therefore, it is allowed only for specific facts, already indicated. 

The inspection (Article 118 of the c.p.c.) is allowed only for items which are necessary to 

know the facts of a case. 

It must be considered that the measures to counteract Competition Law infringements are 

covered by EU rules (Articles 81 and 82 of the EC-Treaty, now Articles 101 and 102 of the 
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TFEU), which are directly applicable to relationships between private parties, who are 

allocated rights that national courts, as well as national administrative Authorities, shall 

protect (see ECJ, Judgment of 18 March 1997, C-282/95). 

In particular, National Competition Authorities are entrusted with the task of ensuring the 

effectiveness of antitrust law through instruments of public enforcement; but this does not 

preclude the Member States from adopting remedies of private enforcement and, thus, from 

interpreting domestic rules of civil procedure in line with that task. 

The Council Regulation (EC) no. 1/2003, of 16 December 2002, made it clear that (not only 

the aforementioned administrative Authorities but also) “the national courts have an essential 

part to play in applying the Community competition rules. When deciding disputes between 

private individuals, they protect the subjective rights under Community law, for example by 

awarding damages to the victims of infringements. The role of the national courts here 

complements that of the competition authorities of the Member States” (recital 7).  

Community competition rules on cooperation between national courts and Antitrust 

Authorities of the Member States must be understood from this perspective. For that purpose 

(i.e. close cooperation), it is necessary to set up arrangements for information and 

consultation (Article 15 of Reg. (EC) no. 1/2003); the Antitrust Authorities of the Member 

States should also be able to submit written or oral observations to courts called upon to 

apply Article 81 or Article 82 of the EC-Treaty (recital 21). 

To ensure compliance with the principles of legal certainty and uniform application of the 

Community competition rules, conflicting decisions must be avoided (recital 22). To that 

effect, when national courts rule on agreements, decisions or practices under Article 81 or 

Article 82 of the EC-Treaty, which are already the subject of a Commission decision, they 

cannot take decisions contradicting the ones of the Commission (already “adopted” or 

“contemplated … in proceedings already initiated”), but they can suspend or even close a 

case (Article 16 of Reg. (EC) no. 1/2003). 

Article 140-bis, § 6, of Consumer Code (D.Lgs. no. 206 of 6 September 2005) establishes 

that the competent court entrusted with the decision on admissibility of class action suspends 

the proceeding if there are other proceedings concerning the same issue already pending 

before an administrative authority (such as AGCM) or an administrative court. 

Directive 2014/104/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 26 November 2014, 

which contains rules governing actions for damages under national law for infringements of 

the competition law provisions of the Member States and the European Union, goes in the 

same direction: It develops a clear tendency related to the need for effective procedural 

remedies; a tendency already existing in the TEU (Article 19 (1), subparagraph 2 of the TEU) 

and in the CFR (Article 47 (1) of the CFR). 

The aforementioned Directive made clear that to ensure effective private enforcement 

actions under civil law and effective public enforcement by competition Authorities, both tools 
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are required to interact to guarantee maximum effectiveness of the competition rules 

(recital 6). 

“In accordance with the principle of effectiveness, the Member States shall ensure that all 

national rules and procedures relating to the exercise of claims for damages are designed 

and applied in such a way that they do not render practically impossible or excessively 

difficult the exercise of the Union right to full compensation for harm caused by an 

infringement of competition law” (Article 4). 

Actions for damages for “infringements of Union or national competition law typically require 

a complex factual and economic analysis”. The evidence necessary to prove a claim for 

damages is often held exclusively by the opposing party or by third parties, and is not 

sufficiently known by or accessible to the Claimant. In such circumstances, strict legal 

requirements for claimants to assert in detail all the facts of their case at the beginning of an 

action and to proffer precisely specified items of supporting evidence can unduly impede the 

effective exercise of the right to compensation guaranteed by the TFEU (recital 14).   

The same Directive of 2014, to promote the effectiveness of damages actions of private 

individuals for infringements of competition law by undertakings or associations of 

undertakings, provided appropriate measures to ensure that those individuals are afforded 

the right to obtain the disclosure of evidence relevant to their claim. 

For that reason, it is established that upon request of a claimant, who has presented a 

reasoned justification containing reasonably available facts and evidence sufficient to support 

the “plausibility” of her claim for damages, national courts are able to order the Defendant or 

a third party to disclose relevant evidence, which lies in their control (Article 5). 

Also, enhancing the rule introduced by Article 16 of the Reg. no. 1/2003 (with regard to the 

effect of Commission decisions on civil proceedings), the Directive established that “Member 

States shall ensure that an infringement of competition law found by a final decision of a 

national competition authority or by a review court is deemed to be irrefutably established for 

the purposes of an action for damages brought before their national courts under Article 101 

or 102 TFEU or under national competition law” (Article 9). 

 

3.3.1. Drawing conclusions, the full effectiveness of (Community and national) competition 

rules is ensured by homogenous tools of public and private enforcement: within the latter 

instruments, “the right in Union law to compensation for harm resulting from infringements of 

Union and national competition law requires each Member State to have procedural rules 

ensuring the effective exercise of that right. The need for effective procedural remedies also 

follows from the right to effective judicial protection as laid down in the second subparagraph 

of Article 19 (1) of the TEU and in the first paragraph of Article 47 of the CFR. Member 

States should ensure effective legal protection in the fields covered by Union law” (recital 4, 

Directive no. 104/2014). 
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In this scenario, the judge should make effective the protection of private individuals that 

claim compensation for damages resulting from infringements of national competition law 

(alleged violations of Articles 2 et seq. of the law no. 287/1990), taking into account the 

information asymmetry between parties in access to relevant evidence as well as interpreting 

procedure provisions in a way that they become most appropriate to the correct application 

of competition law. 

This aim can be reached enhancing the instruments of investigation and learning that 

procedural rules already provide, along with extensive interpretation of conditions, upon 

which disclosure of evidence can be ordered and request for information can apply (see 

Article 15 of Reg. (EC) no. 1/2003) but, above all, with recourse to official technical 

consultancy, for the purpose of investigation, even ex officio, in order to gather useful 

information on the alleged infringement of competition law.  

[These tools should be used] in compliance with the adversarial principle and, in any case, 

remaining the burden of proof upon the Claimant (see Article 2 of Reg. (EC) no. 1/2003), who 

has to present a reasoned justification containing available facts and evidence sufficient to 

support the “plausibility” of her claim for damages. 

The judges of merit did not follow such a method; on the contrary, they automatically applied 

the general principle of onus probandi, without considering the opportunity to use 

investigation powers or even being aware of the distinctive features of the claim. 

 

4. The appeal is upheld and the contested decision is annulled and remitted to the Court of 

Appeal of Rome, which, in a different staffing, shall take into account the findings of the Court 

and apply the principles outlined when reviewing the merits of the case. 

 

Holding 

 

The Court, in the grant of the appeal, annuls the contested decision and remits (the case) to 

the Court of Appeal of Rome, in different staffing, also for the expenses of the judgment of 

Court of Cassation. 

 

Rome, 25 March 2015 
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